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Collection Overview

REPOSITORY:

CALL NUMBER:
CREATOR:

TITLE:

DATES:

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
LANGUAGE:

SUMMARY:

ONLINE FINDING AID:

Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library
P. 0. Box 208330

New Haven, CT 06520-8330

(203) 432-2977

beinecke.library@yale.edu
http://beinecke.library.yale.edu/

GEN MSS 1005

Panat family

Panat family papers
1200-1905

35 linear feet (108 boxes)
French

The papers of the Panat family include correspondence, legal documents, and
financial records dating from the 13th to the 19th century. The documents

of trials, testaments, and genealogies concern the Panat family and families
to which they were joined by marriage, including the families of de Brunet
(later de Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint
Chamans, and Pujols.

To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: https://
hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.panat

Requesting Instructions

To request items from this collection for use in the Beinecke Library reading room, please use the request
links in the HTML version of this finding aid, available at https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.panat.

To order reproductions from this collection, please send an email with the call number, box number(s), and
folder number(s) to beinecke.images@yale.edu.

Key to the container abbreviations used in the PDF finding aid:

b. box

Administrative Information

Immediate Source of Acquisition

Gift of H. B. Kraus, 1963.

Transferred from Manuscripts and Archives, 2013.
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Conditions Governing Access

The materials are open for research.

Conditions Governing Use

The Panat Family Papers is the physical property of the Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Yale
University. Literary rights, including copyright, belong to the authors or their legal heirs and assigns. For
further information, consult the appropriate curator.

Preferred Citation

Panat Family Papers. General Collection, Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Yale University.

Processing Information

Collections are processed to a variety of levels, depending on the work necessary to make them usable,
their perceived research value, the availability of staff, competing priorities, and whether or not further
accruals are expected. The library attempts to provide a basic level of preservation and access for all
collections as they are acquired, and does more extensive processing of higher priority collections as
time and resources permit.

This collection received a basic level of processing, including rehousing and minimal organization, by
staff at both Manuscripts and Archives and the Beinecke Library.

Information included in the Description of Papers note and Collection Contents section is drawn from
information supplied with the collection and from an initial survey of the contents.

This finding aid may be updated periodically to account for new acquisitions to the collection and/or
revisions in arrangement and description.

Panat Family

The Panat family were owners of estates in the Haute-Garonne in the area around Toulouse, France. The
Panats were connected by marriage with many other families, prominent among which were the families of
de Brunet (later de Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint Chamans, and Pujols.
On their estates the Panats engaged in animal husbandry and agriculture. They were also influential in the
arts, in commerce, and in local and national politics.

Scope and Contents

The papers of the Panat family include correspondence, legal documents, and financial records dating
from the 13th to the 19th century. The documents of trials, testaments, and genealogies concern the Panat
family and families to which they were joined by marriage, including the families of de Brunet (later de
Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint Chamans, and Pujols.

Arrangement

Arranged in chronological order.
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Collection Contents

b.1 1200-1399 1200-1399
b.2A 1400-1429 1400-1429
b.2B 1430-1479 1430-1479
b.3 1480-1499 1480-1499
b.4 1500-1509 1500-1509
b.5 Volume
b.6 1510-1519 1510-1519
b. 7A 1520-1526 1520-1526
b.7B 1527-1539 1527-1539
b. 8A 1540-1557 1540-1557
b. 8B (Oversize) 1543,1547,1555,1556 1543,1547,1555,
1556
b.9 1558-1574 1558-1574
b.10 1575-1589 1575-1589
b. 11 1590-1598 1590-1598
b.12 1599 1599
b.13 2 volumes 1600-1690
b.14 1600-1606 1600-1606
b.15 1607-1610 1607-1610
b.16 1611-1614 1611-1614
b.17 1615-1617 1615-1617
b.18 1618-1619 1618-1619
b.19 1620-1625 1620-1625
b.20 1626-1629 1626-1629
b. 21 1630-1633 1630-1633
b.22 1634-1639 1634-1639
b.23 1640-1645 1640-1645
b.24 1646-1652 1646-1652
b.25 1653-1659 1653-1659
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b.26

b.27

b.28

b.29

b.30

b. 31

b.32

b.33

b.34

b.35

b.36

b.37

b.38

b.39

b. 40

b. 41A

b. 41B

b.42

b.43

b. 44

b. 45

b. 46

b. 47

b.48

b. 49

b.50

b. 51

b.52

b.53

1660-1665

1666-1669

1670-1674

1675-1683

1684-1689

1690-1699

1700-1709

1710-1719

1720-1727

1728-1738

Includes 18th-century maps and genealogies.

1739-1745

1746-1752

17521754

1755-1759

1760-1764

1765-1767

1766-1767

1768-1774

1775-1779

1780-1782

1783-1785

1785-1788

1788-1790

17911792

1793-1802

1803-1808

1809-1818

1819-1829

1829-1835
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1660-1665
1666-1669
1670-1674
1675-1683
1684-1689
1690-1699
1700-1709
1710-1719

1720-1727

1728-1738

1739-1745
1746-1752
1752-1754
1755-1759
1760-1764
1765-1767
1766-1767
1768-1774
1775-1779
1780-1782
1783-1785
1785-1788
1788-1790
17911792
1793-1802
1803-1808
1809-1818
1819-1829

1829-1835



b.54

b.55

b.56

b.57

b.58

b.59

b. 60

b. 61

b. 62

b. 63

b. 64

b. 65

b. 66

b. 67

b. 68

b. 69

b.70

b. 71

b.72

b.73

b.74

b.75

b.76

b.77

b.78A

b.78B

b.79

b.80

b. 81

b. 82

1836-1849

1849-1905

1600-1699

1701-1779

1780-1797

1800-1815

1816-1828

1827-1836

1837-1848

1849-1899

1420-1597

1621-1654

1700-1797

1799-1875

1800-1831

1800-1851

1806-1897

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated
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1836-1849
1849-1905
1600-1699
1701-1779
1780-1797
1800-1815
1816-1828
1827-1836
1837-1848
1849-1899
1420-1597
1621-1654
1700-1797
1799-1875
1800-1831
1800-1851
1806-1897
19th century
19th century
19th century
19th century
19th century

19th century



b.83
b.84
b.84A
b.84B
b.84C
b.84D
b.84E
b. 84F (Oversize)
b. 85
b.86
b. 87A
b.87B
b.88A
b.88B
b. 89A
b.89B
b.89C
b.89D
b.90A
b.90B

b.91 (Oversize)

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Unsorted and undated

Oversize items, including autographs of Guizot, Lamartine, and numerous French

kings
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Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library’s online
catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and
listed alphabetically therein.

Subjects

Agriculture -- France
Families
Middle Ages

Geographic Names
Europe

France -- History

Toulouse (France) -- History

Genres / Formats

Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 13th century
Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 14th century
Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 15th century
Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 16th century
Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts in
Beinecke Library

Wills

Families

De Brunet family

La Rochefoucauld family
Panat family
Toulouse-Lautrec family
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