Yale University Library Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library

Guide to the Panat Family Papers

GEN MSS 1005



by Beinecke and Manuscripts and Archives staff

June 2013

P. O. Box 208330 New Haven, CT 06520-8330 (203) 432-2977 beinecke.library@yale.edu/ http://beinecke.library.yale.edu/

Table of Contents

Collection Overview	. 3
Requesting Instructions	3
Administrative Information	3
Immediate Source of Acquisition	. 3
Conditions Governing Access	
Conditions Governing Use	4
Preferred Citation	. 4
Processing Information	4
Panat Family	4
Scope and Contents	4
Arrangement	
Collection Contents	5
Selected Search Terms	C

Collection Overview

REPOSITORY: Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library

P.O. Box 208330

New Haven, CT 06520-8330

(203) 432-2977

beinecke.library@yale.edu http://beinecke.library.yale.edu/

CALL NUMBER: GEN MSS 1005

CREATOR: Panat family

TITLE: Panat family papers

DATES: 1200-1905

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION: 35 linear feet (108 boxes)

LANGUAGE: French

SUMMARY: The papers of the Panat family include correspondence, legal documents, and

financial records dating from the 13th to the 19th century. The documents of trials, testaments, and genealogies concern the Panat family and families to which they were joined by marriage, including the families of de Brunet (later de Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint

Chamans, and Pujols.

ONLINE FINDING AID: To cite or bookmark this finding aid, please use the following link: https://

hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.panat

Requesting Instructions

To request items from this collection for use in the Beinecke Library reading room, please use the request links in the HTML version of this finding aid, available at https://hdl.handle.net/10079/fa/beinecke.panat.

To order reproductions from this collection, please send an email with the call number, box number(s), and folder number(s) to beinecke.images@yale.edu.

Key to the container abbreviations used in the PDF finding aid:

b. box

Administrative Information

Immediate Source of Acquisition

Gift of H. B. Kraus, 1963.

Transferred from Manuscripts and Archives, 2013.

Conditions Governing Access

The materials are open for research.

Conditions Governing Use

The Panat Family Papers is the physical property of the Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Yale University. Literary rights, including copyright, belong to the authors or their legal heirs and assigns. For further information, consult the appropriate curator.

Preferred Citation

Panat Family Papers. General Collection, Beinecke Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Yale University.

Processing Information

Collections are processed to a variety of levels, depending on the work necessary to make them usable, their perceived research value, the availability of staff, competing priorities, and whether or not further accruals are expected. The library attempts to provide a basic level of preservation and access for all collections as they are acquired, and does more extensive processing of higher priority collections as time and resources permit.

This collection received a basic level of processing, including rehousing and minimal organization, by staff at both Manuscripts and Archives and the Beinecke Library.

Information included in the Description of Papers note and Collection Contents section is drawn from information supplied with the collection and from an initial survey of the contents.

This finding aid may be updated periodically to account for new acquisitions to the collection and/or revisions in arrangement and description.

Panat Family

The Panat family were owners of estates in the Haute-Garonne in the area around Toulouse, France. The Panats were connected by marriage with many other families, prominent among which were the families of de Brunet (later de Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint Chamans, and Pujols. On their estates the Panats engaged in animal husbandry and agriculture. They were also influential in the arts, in commerce, and in local and national politics.

Scope and Contents

The papers of the Panat family include correspondence, legal documents, and financial records dating from the 13th to the 19th century. The documents of trials, testaments, and genealogies concern the Panat family and families to which they were joined by marriage, including the families of de Brunet (later de Brunet de Castelpers), Toulouse-Lautrec, La Rochefoucauld, Saint Chamans, and Pujols.

Arrangement

Arranged in chronological order.

Collection Contents

b. 1	1200-1399	1200-1399
b. 2A	1400-1429	1400-1429
b. 2B	1430-1479	1430-1479
b. 3	1480-1499	1480-1499
b. 4	1500-1509	1500-1509
b. 5	Volume	
b. 6	1510-1519	1510-1519
b. 7A	1520-1526	1520-1526
b. 7B	1527-1539	1527-1539
b. 8A	1540-1557	1540-1557
b. 8B (Oversize)	1543, 1547, 1555, 1556	1543, 1547, 1555, 1556
b. 9	1558-1574	1558-1574
b. 10	1575-1589	1575-1589
b. 11	1590-1598	1590-1598
b. 12	1599	1599
b. 13	2 volumes	1600-1690
b. 14	1600-1606	1600-1606
b. 15	1607-1610	1607-1610
b. 16	1611-1614	1611-1614
b. 17	1615-1617	1615-1617
b. 18	1618-1619	1618-1619
b. 19	1620-1625	1620-1625
b. 20	1626-1629	1626-1629
b. 21	1630-1633	1630-1633
b. 22	1634-1639	1634-1639
b. 23	1640-1645	1640-1645
b. 24	1646-1652	1646-1652
b. 25	1653-1659	1653-1659

b. 26	1660-1665	1660-1665
b. 27	1666-1669	1666-1669
b. 28	1670-1674	1670-1674
b. 29	1675-1683	1675-1683
b. 30	1684-1689	1684-1689
b. 31	1690-1699	1690-1699
b. 32	1700-1709	1700-1709
b. 33	1710-1719	1710-1719
b. 34	1720-1727	1720-1727
b. 35	1728-1738 Includes 18th-century maps and genealogies.	1728-1738
b. 36	1739-1745	1739-1745
b. 37	1746-1752	1746-1752
b. 38	1752-1754	1752-1754
b. 39	1755-1759	1755-1759
b. 40	1760-1764	1760-1764
b. 41A	1765-1767	1765-1767
b. 41B	1766-1767	1766-1767
b. 42	1768-1774	1768-1774
b. 43	1775-1779	1775-1779
b. 44	1780-1782	1780-1782
b. 45	1783-1785	1783-1785
b. 46	1785-1788	1785-1788
b. 47	1788-1790	1788-1790
b. 48	1791-1792	1791-1792
b. 49	1793-1802	1793-1802
b. 50	1803-1808	1803-1808
b. 51	1809-1818	1809-1818
b. 52	1819-1829	1819-1829
b. 53	1829-1835	1829-1835

b. 54	1836-1849	1836-1849
b. 55	1849-1905	1849-1905
b. 56	1600-1699	1600-1699
b. 57	1701-1779	1701-1779
b. 58	1780-1797	1780-1797
b. 59	1800-1815	1800-1815
b. 60	1816-1828	1816-1828
b. 61	1827-1836	1827-1836
b. 62	1837-1848	1837-1848
b. 63	1849-1899	1849-1899
b. 64	1420-1597	1420-1597
b. 65	1621-1654	1621-1654
b. 66	1700-1797	1700-1797
b. 67	1799-1875	1799-1875
b. 68	1800-1831	1800-1831
b. 69	1800-1851	1800-1851
b. 70	1806-1897	1806-1897
b. 71	Undated	19th century
b. 72	Undated	19th century
b. 73	Undated	19th century
b. 74	Undated	19th century
b. 75	Undated	19th century
b. 76	Undated	19th century
b. 77	Unsorted and undated	
b. 78A	Unsorted and undated	
b. 78B	Unsorted and undated	
b. 79	Unsorted and undated	
b. 80	Unsorted and undated	
b. 81	Unsorted and undated	
b. 82	Unsorted and undated	

b. 83	Unsorted and undated
b. 84	Unsorted and undated
b. 84A	Unsorted and undated
b. 84B	Unsorted and undated
b. 84C	Unsorted and undated
b. 84D	Unsorted and undated
b. 84E	Unsorted and undated
b. 84F (Oversize)	Unsorted and undated
b. 85	Unsorted and undated
b. 86	Unsorted and undated
b. 87A	Unsorted and undated
b. 87B	Unsorted and undated
b. 88A	Unsorted and undated
b. 88B	Unsorted and undated
b. 89A	Unsorted and undated
b. 89B	Unsorted and undated
b. 89C	Unsorted and undated
b. 89D	Unsorted and undated
b. 90A	Unsorted and undated
b. 90B	Unsorted and undated
b. 91 (Oversize)	Oversize items, including autographs of Guizot, Lamartine, and numerous French circa 1335-1842 kings

Selected Search Terms

The following terms have been used to index the description of this collection in the Library's online catalog. They are grouped by name of person or organization, by subject or location, and by occupation and listed alphabetically therein.

Subjects

Agriculture -- France Families Middle Ages

Geographic Names

Europe France -- History Toulouse (France) -- History

Genres / Formats

Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 13th century Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 14th century Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 15th century Manuscripts, Medieval -- France -- 16th century Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts in Beinecke Library Wills

Families

De Brunet family La Rochefoucauld family Panat family Toulouse-Lautrec family